

**Office of the County Engineer
County of Gloucester**

CR 712 (College Drive) at Alumni Drive
Roundabout and Multi-Purpose Trail (Circuit)
in the Township of Deptford

Engineering Project #18-24FA

Bid Date: Thursday, September 14, 2023, 10:00 am

SUMMARY OF BIDS



SPECIFICATION NO. 18-24FA

Bid 1 of 4 South State, Inc. PO Box 68 Bridgeton, NJ 08302 P. 856-451-5300 bbryan@southstateinc.com Chester J. Ottinger, Jr., President	Bid 2 of 4 RE Pierson Construction Co., Inc. PO Box 430 Woodstown, NJ 08098 P. 856-624-6165 pstubbs@repierson.com Cheri M. DuBois, Asst. Secretary	Bid 3 of 4 *Item 11 JPC Group, Inc. 228 Blackwood Barnsboro Road Blackwood, NJ 08012 P. 856-232-0400 sgiordano@jpcgroupinc.com Joseph Petronogolo, President	Bid 4 of 4 Command Co., Inc. 1318 Antwerp Avenue Egg Harbor City, NJ 08215 P. 609-965-0399 gkebbn@commandcoinc.com Douglas E. Marienski, President
---	--	---	--

Item No.	Description	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
1	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT	1	DOLLAR	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
2	CLEARING SITE	1	DOLLAR	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$139,000.00	\$139,000.00	\$63,000.00	\$63,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00
3	EXCAVATION, TEST PIT	10	CY	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$350.00	\$3,500.00	\$300.00	\$3,000.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00
4	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	2,260	CY	\$35.00	\$79,100.00	\$25.00	\$56,500.00	\$19.00	\$42,940.00	\$39.00	\$88,140.00
5	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	DOLLAR	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00
6	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	DOLLAR	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00
7	TRAINEE	300	HOUR	\$0.80	\$240.00	\$0.80	\$240.00	\$0.80	\$240.00	\$0.80	\$240.00
8	COARSE AGGREGATE, SIZE NO. 57 STONE, 4" THICK	290	CY	\$95.00	\$27,550.00	\$140.00	\$40,600.00	\$155.00	\$44,950.00	\$115.00	\$33,350.00
9	GEOTEXTILE	2,620	SY	\$2.50	\$6,550.00	\$1.37	\$3,589.40	\$3.50	\$9,170.00	\$5.50	\$14,410.00
10	OPEN GRADED 9.5M64 FRICTION COURSE, 2 1/2" THICK	385	TON	\$160.00	\$61,600.00	\$174.00	\$66,990.00	\$245.00	\$94,325.00	\$180.00	\$69,300.00
11	I-9 SOIL AGGREGATE	720	CY	\$0.01	\$7.20	\$0.01	\$7.20	\$38.00	\$27,360.00	\$51.40	\$37,008.00
12	DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK	4,440	SY	\$10.00	\$44,400.00	\$16.25	\$72,150.00	\$15.00	\$66,600.00	\$12.50	\$55,500.00
13	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	110	SY	\$25.00	\$2,750.00	\$26.50	\$2,915.00	\$32.00	\$3,520.00	\$17.00	\$1,870.00
14	POLYMERIZED JOINT ADHESIVE	1,350	LF	\$1.20	\$1,620.00	\$1.00	\$1,350.00	\$1.30	\$1,755.00	\$8.00	\$10,800.00
15	TACK COAT	670	GAL	\$0.01	\$6.70	\$4.65	\$3,115.50	\$0.01	\$6.70	\$8.00	\$5,360.00
16	HOT MIX ASPHALT 12.5 ME SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	540	TON	\$120.00	\$64,800.00	\$131.00	\$70,740.00	\$165.00	\$89,100.00	\$130.00	\$70,200.00
17	NO ITEM	0	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
18	HOT MIX ASPHALT 25 M 64 BASE COURSE, 4" THICK	1,050	TON	\$85.00	\$89,250.00	\$87.00	\$91,350.00	\$120.00	\$126,000.00	\$117.00	\$122,850.00
19-20	NO ITEM	0	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

SUMMARY OF BIDS



SPECIFICATION NO. 18-24FA

<p>Bid 1 of 4</p> <p>South State, Inc.</p> <p>PO Box 68</p> <p>Bridgeton, NJ 08302</p> <p>P. 856-451-5300</p> <p>bbryan@southstateinc.com</p> <p>Chester J. Ottinger, Jr., President</p>	<p>Bid 2 of 4</p> <p>RE Pierson Construction Co., Inc.</p> <p>PO Box 430</p> <p>Woodstown, NJ 08098</p> <p>P. 856-624-6165</p> <p>pstubbs@repierson.com</p> <p>Cheri M. DuBois, Asst. Secretary</p>	<p>Bid 3 of 4</p> <p>*Item 11</p> <p>JPC Group, Inc.</p> <p>228 Blackwood Barnsboro Road</p> <p>Blackwood, NJ 08012</p> <p>P. 856-232-0400</p> <p>sgjordano@jpcgroupinc.com</p> <p>Joseph Petronogolo, President</p>	<p>Bid 4 of 4</p> <p>Command Co., Inc.</p> <p>1318 Antwerp Avenue</p> <p>Egg Harbor City, NJ 08215</p> <p>P. 609-965-0399</p> <p>gkebbn@commandcoinc.com</p> <p>Douglas E. Marienski, President</p>
--	---	--	---

Item No.	Description	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
21	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4"	10,000	LF	\$0.70	\$7,000.00	\$0.55	\$5,500.00	\$0.70	\$7,000.00	\$0.70	\$7,000.00
22	NO ITEM	0	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
23	TRAFFIC MARKING LINES, 8"	670	LF	\$1.40	\$938.00	\$2.00	\$1,340.00	\$2.50	\$1,675.00	\$1.40	\$938.00
24	TRAFFIC MARKING LINES, 24"	1,140	LF	\$4.20	\$4,788.00	\$5.40	\$6,156.00	\$7.00	\$7,980.00	\$4.20	\$4,788.00
25	TRAFFIC MARKINGS SYMBOLS	75	SF	\$10.00	\$750.00	\$7.50	\$562.50	\$9.50	\$712.50	\$10.00	\$750.00
26	RPM, BI-DIRECTIONAL, AMBER LENS	69	UNIT	\$55.00	\$3,795.00	\$37.25	\$2,570.25	\$47.00	\$3,243.00	\$55.00	\$3,795.00
27	NO ITEM	0	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
28	RPM, BI-DIRECTIONAL, BLUE LENS	1	UNIT	\$55.00	\$55.00	\$37.25	\$37.25	\$47.00	\$47.00	\$55.00	\$55.00
29	REFLECTIVE U-POST	40	UNIT	\$50.00	\$2,000.00	\$37.00	\$1,480.00	\$65.00	\$2,600.00	\$38.00	\$1,520.00
30	REGULATORY AND WARNING SIGNS	360	SF	\$44.00	\$15,840.00	\$40.00	\$14,400.00	\$55.00	\$19,800.00	\$50.00	\$18,000.00
31	NO ITEM	0	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
32	STAMPED REINFORCED CONCRETE, 6" THICK	440	SY	\$160.00	\$70,400.00	\$200.00	\$88,000.00	\$270.00	\$118,800.00	\$133.00	\$58,520.00
33	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	510	SY	\$90.00	\$45,900.00	\$90.00	\$45,900.00	\$85.00	\$43,350.00	\$88.00	\$44,880.00
34-35	NO ITEM	0	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
36	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	18	SY	\$325.00	\$5,850.00	\$500.00	\$9,000.00	\$500.00	\$9,000.00	\$350.00	\$6,300.00
37	9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	2,250	LF	\$44.00	\$99,000.00	\$37.00	\$83,250.00	\$50.00	\$112,500.00	\$39.00	\$87,750.00
38	12" X 13" CONCRETE SLOPING CURB	310	LF	\$42.75	\$13,252.50	\$35.00	\$10,850.00	\$68.00	\$21,080.00	\$36.00	\$11,160.00
39	BELGIAN BLOCK CURB	185	LF	\$48.00	\$8,880.00	\$35.00	\$6,475.00	\$90.00	\$16,650.00	\$61.00	\$11,285.00
40-41	NO ITEM	0	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
42	TOPSOIL SPREADING, 4" THICK	6,900	SY	\$3.00	\$20,700.00	\$7.50	\$51,750.00	\$5.00	\$34,500.00	\$5.00	\$34,500.00
43	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A-3	6,900	SY	\$1.25	\$8,625.00	\$2.50	\$17,250.00	\$2.50	\$17,250.00	\$2.00	\$13,800.00
44	STRAW MULCHING	6,900	SY	\$1.00	\$6,900.00	\$1.50	\$10,350.00	\$3.00	\$20,700.00	\$1.50	\$10,350.00
45	SILT FENCE	1,790	LF	\$8.00	\$14,320.00	\$8.50	\$15,215.00	\$9.01	\$16,127.90	\$5.00	\$8,950.00
46	BORROW TOPSOIL	770	CY	\$0.01	\$7.70	\$0.01	\$7.70	\$30.00	\$23,100.00	\$65.00	\$50,050.00
47	TOPSOIL STABILIZATION, TYPE 2 MAT	4,700	SY	\$4.25	\$19,975.00	\$4.25	\$19,975.00	\$6.00	\$28,200.00	\$2.50	\$11,750.00
48	OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE	1	UNIT	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,235.00	\$10,235.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
49	OUTFALL SCOUR HOLES	50	SY	\$150.00	\$7,500.00	\$121.00	\$6,050.00	\$110.00	\$5,500.00	\$110.00	\$5,500.00
50-53	NO ITEM	0	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
54	15" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	400	LF	\$140.00	\$56,000.00	\$147.00	\$58,800.00	\$105.00	\$42,000.00	\$106.45	\$42,580.00
55	24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	42	LF	\$230.00	\$9,660.00	\$210.00	\$8,820.00	\$125.00	\$5,250.00	\$148.60	\$6,241.20
56	NO ITEM	0	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

SUMMARY OF BIDS



SPECIFICATION NO. 18-24FA

Bid 1 of 4 South State, Inc. PO Box 68 Bridgeton, NJ 08302 P. 856-451-5300 bbryan@southstateinc.com Chester J. Ottinger, Jr., President		Bid 2 of 4 RE Pierson Construction Co., Inc. PO Box 430 Woodstown, NJ 08098 P. 856-624-6165 pstubbs@repierson.com Cheri M. DuBois, Asst. Secretary		Bid 3 of 4 *Item 11 JPC Group, Inc. 228 Blackwood Barnsboro Road Blackwood, NJ 08012 P. 856-232-0400 sgiordano@jpcgroupinc.com Joseph Petronogolo, President		Bid 4 of 4 Command Co., Inc. 1318 Antwerp Avenue Egg Harbor City, NJ 08215 P. 609-965-0399 gkebbn@commandcoinc.com Douglas E. Marienski, President	
Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
\$90.00	\$9,000.00	\$126.00	\$12,600.00	\$110.00	\$11,000.00	\$111.00	\$11,100.00
\$90.00	\$5,400.00	\$123.00	\$7,380.00	\$105.00	\$6,300.00	\$107.00	\$6,420.00
\$7,500.00	\$60,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$5,800.00	\$46,400.00	\$5,200.00	\$41,600.00
\$8,500.00	\$42,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$6,700.00	\$33,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$25,000.00
\$3,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$1.00	\$4.00	\$6,500.00	\$26,000.00	\$5,300.00	\$21,200.00
\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
\$200.00	\$1,600.00	\$200.00	\$1,600.00	\$400.00	\$3,200.00	\$200.00	\$1,600.00
\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
\$90.00	\$8,100.00	\$126.00	\$11,340.00	\$130.00	\$11,700.00	\$123.00	\$11,070.00
\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
\$10.00	\$1,450.00	\$40.00	\$5,800.00	\$30.00	\$4,350.00	\$25.00	\$3,625.00
\$1.00	\$29.00	\$0.01	\$0.29	\$0.01	\$0.29	\$150.00	\$4,350.00
\$1.00	\$50.00	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$80.00	\$4,000.00
\$1.00	\$50.00	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$20.00	\$1,000.00
\$17.00	\$10,200.00	\$13.00	\$7,800.00	\$20.00	\$12,000.00	\$30.00	\$18,000.00
\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

SUMMARY OF BIDS



SPECIFICATION NO. 18-24FA

				Bid 1 of 4 South State, Inc. PO Box 68 Bridgeton, NJ 08302 P. 856-451-5300 bbryan@southstateinc.com Chester J. Ottinger, Jr., President		Bid 2 of 4 RE Pierson Construction Co., Inc. PO Box 430 Woodstown, NJ 08098 P. 856-624-6165 pstubbs@repierson.com Cheri M. DuBois, Asst. Secretary		Bid 3 of 4 *Item 11 JPC Group, Inc. 228 Blackwood Barnsboro Road Blackwood, NJ 08012 P. 856-232-0400 sgiordano@jpcgroupinc.com Joseph Petronogolo, President		Bid 4 of 4 Command Co., Inc. 1318 Antwerp Avenue Egg Harbor City, NJ 08215 P. 609-965-0399 gkebbn@commandcoinc.com Douglas E. Marienski, President	
Item No.	Description	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
86	FLASHING ARROW BOARD, 2' X 4'	3	UNIT	\$150.00	\$450.00	\$0.01	\$0.03	\$0.01	\$0.03	\$10,000.00	\$30,000.00
87	PORTABLE VARIABLE MESSAGE SIGN	3	UNIT	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$0.01	\$0.03	\$0.01	\$0.03	\$9,500.00	\$28,500.00
88	TRAFFIC CONTROL TRUCK WITH MOUNTED CRASH CUSHION	2	UNIT	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$0.01	\$0.02	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00
89	TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER	500	HOURL	\$70.00	\$35,000.00	\$70.00	\$35,000.00	\$70.00	\$35,000.00	\$70.00	\$35,000.00
90	CONSTRUCTION DRIVEWAY	90	TON	\$65.00	\$5,850.00	\$84.00	\$7,560.00	\$65.00	\$5,850.00	\$85.00	\$7,650.00
91-130	NO ITEM	0	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
130	TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABLE, 2 CONDUCTOR	500	LF	\$3.60	\$1,800.00	\$3.63	\$1,815.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00
131	TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABLE, 5 CONDUCTOR	500	LF	\$4.35	\$2,175.00	\$4.36	\$2,180.00	\$6.00	\$3,000.00	\$6.00	\$3,000.00
132-135	NO ITEM	0	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
136	PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD	2	UNIT	\$1,700.00	\$3,400.00	\$1,690.00	\$3,380.00	\$2,250.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00
137	PUSH BUTTON	2	UNIT	\$1,030.00	\$2,060.00	\$1,020.00	\$2,040.00	\$1,350.00	\$2,700.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00
				Total Bid	\$1,209,824.20	Total Bid	\$1,223,521.17	Total Bid	\$1,418,533.45	Total Bid	\$1,506,205.20

*ITEM 11 DOES NOT BATCH
SCHEDULE OF PRICES*

Barry C. Beckett P.E.
County Engineer

Date